

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1435

---

ANTHONY NEAL WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR PINELLAS COUNTY,  
STATE OF FLORIDA

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Joseph T. Hobson  
Florida Bar No. 0507600  
Assistant CCRC

Ruck P. DeMinico  
Florida Bar No. 382957  
Assistant CCRC

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL - MIDDLE REGION  
3801 Corporex Park Drive  
Suite 210  
Tampa, FL 33619-1136  
(813) 740-3544  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

This proceeding involves the appeal of the circuit court's denial of Mr. Washington's motion for postconviction relief. The motion was brought pursuant to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.

The following symbols will be used to designate references to the record in the instant case:

"R." -- The record on direct appeal to this Court.

"PC-R." -- The record on instant 3.850 appeal to this Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	5
A. TRIAL . . . . .	5
B. EVIDENTIARY HEARING . . . . .	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	16

ARGUMENT I

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. WASHINGTON'S CLAIM THAT MR. WASHINGTON WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND AS A RESULT, MR. WASHINGTON'S DEATH SENTENCE IS UNRELIABLE. . . . .	18
A. COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILURE TO PRESENT MITIGATING EVIDENCE. . . . .	19
B. COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE MR. WASHINGTON'S MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT WITH ADEQUATE BACKGROUND INFORMATION TO PERMIT A MEANINGFUL EVALUATION OF MR. WASHINGTON FOR THE PRESENCE OF MITIGATION OR INTOXICATION AND/OR DRUG ABUSE NEGATING SPECIFIC INTENT. . . . .	26
C. THE SENTENCING COURT'S INABILITY TO FIND AND APPLY VARIOUS MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES BECAUSE INEFFECTIVE PRESENTATION OF	

ARGUMENT II

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. WASHINGTON'S CLAIM THAT MR. WASHINGTON WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND AS A RESULT, MR. WASHINGTON'S CONVICTIONS AND DEATH SENTENCE ARE UNRELIABLE. . . . . 42

A. TRIAL COUNSEL'S DEFICIENCY . . . . . 53

B. PREJUDICE PRONG . . . . . 57

ARGUMENT III

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. WASHINGTON'S CLAIM THAT MR. WASHINGTON'S SENTENCE OF DEATH UNDER THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION IS INVALID BECAUSE THE SENTENCING COURT FAILED TO GIVE GREAT WEIGHT TO THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT . . . . . 61

ARGUMENT IV

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. WASHINGTON'S CLAIM THAT MR. WASHINGTON'S SENTENCE OF DEATH UNDER THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION IS INVALID BECAUSE THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS IN BOTH THE GUILT/INNOCENCE AND PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL WERE CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID . . . . . 61

A. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS FAILED TO PROVIDE A LIMITING CONSTRUCTION OF THE "HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, AND CRUEL" AGGRAVATING FACTOR IN VIOLATION OF THE CONSTITUTION GUARANTEES AND COUNSEL FAILED TO PROPERLY OBJECT. 62

B. THE JURY'S INSTRUCTION ON THE AGGRAVATOR, OF COMMISSION OF A MURDER DURING THE COURSE OF A ROBBERY, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED . . . . . 65

C. THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DILUTED ITS SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY IN DETERMINING THE PROPER SENTENCE . . . . .	66
---	----

ARGUMENT V

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. WASHINGTON'S CLAIM THAT MR. WASHINGTON'S SENTENCE RESTS UPON AN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, IN VIOLATION OF <u>STRINGER V. BLACK</u> , <u>MAYNARD V. CARTWRIGHT</u> , <u>HITCHCOCK V. DUGGER</u> , AND THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . .	67
--	----

ARGUMENT VI

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. WASHINGTON'S CLAIM THAT MR. WASHINGTON'S TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS WERE FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS, WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE SINCE THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . .	69
--	----

ARGUMENT VII

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. WASHINGTON'S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED FOR FAILING TO PREVENT THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY, AND FOR VIOLATING THE CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEE PROHIBITING CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS . . . . .	71
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT . . . . .	73
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	74
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Asay v. State,  
    (2000 WL1587997) . . . . . 32

Bassett v. State,  
    541 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989) . . . . . 24

Blake v. Kemp,  
    758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . . 25

Brewer v. Aiken,  
    935 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991) . . . . . 25

Carter v. State,  
    560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 37

Cheshire v. State,  
    568 So. 2d 908, 912 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 63

Clark v. State,  
    609 So.2d 513, 516 (Fla. 1992) . . . . . 28, 30

Dixon v. State,  
    283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) . . . . . 62

Douglas v. Wainwright,  
    714 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1983),  
    vacated and remanded for reconsideration, 104 S.Ct 3575 ~~here~~  
to on remand, 739 F.2d 531 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . . 25

Eldridge v. Atkins,  
    665 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1981) . . . . . 25

Eutzy v. Dugger,  
    746 F. Supp. 1492 (N.D. Fla. 1989),  
    aff'd, No. 89-4014 (11th Cir. 1990) . . . . . 24

Frye v. United States,  
    293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) . . . . . 43

Gaskin v. State,  
    737 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . 42, 61, 67, 69, 71

Godfrey v. Georgia,

446 U.S. 420 (1980)	72
<u>Harris v. Dugger</u> , 874 F. 2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989)	24
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1995)	55
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> , 654 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	19, 28, 36, 41
<u>Holsworth v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	37
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1992)	4
<u>Keen v. State</u> , 775 So.2d 286 (Fla. 2000)	32, 35, 39
<u>Kenley v. Armontrout</u> , 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991)	25
<u>King v. Strickland</u> , 714 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1983), <u>vacated and remanded</u> , 104 S.Ct 3575 (1984), <u>adhered to on remand</u> , 748 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1016 (1985)	25
<u>Kubat v. Thieret</u> , 867 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1989)	25
<u>McC Campbell v. State</u> , 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	37
<u>McCray v. State</u> , 582 So.2d 613 (Fla. 1991)	37
<u>Middleton v. Dugger</u> , 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988)	25
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	72
<u>O'Callaghan v. State</u> ,	

461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984)	. . .	24, 41, 60, 66, 68, 70
<u>Peede v. State,</u>		
748 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	. . . . .	42, 61, 67, 69, 71
<u>Phillips v. State,</u>		
17 FLW S595 (Fla., Sept. 24, 1992)	. .	42, 61, 67, 69, 71
<u>Phillips v. State,</u>		
608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	. . . . .	41, 60, 66, 68, 70
<u>Profitt v. Florida,</u>		
428 U.S. 242 (1976)	. . . . .	24
<u>Rivera v. State,</u>		
717 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	. . . . .	24
<u>Rose v. State,</u>		
675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	. . . . .	72
<u>Santos v. State,</u>		
629 So.2d 838, 840 (Fla. 1994)	. . . .	42, 61, 67, 69, 71
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u>		
504 U.S. 527,		
112 S. Ct. 2114,		
119 L.Ed.2d 326 (1992)	. . . . .	41, 60, 66, 68, 70
<u>Spencer v. State,</u>		
645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	. . . . .	19
<u>State v. Lara,</u>		
581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	. . . . .	36, 62
<u>State v. Michael,</u>		
530 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1988)	. . . . .	31
<u>Stephens v. State,</u>		
748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	. . . . .	24
<u>Stevens v. State,</u>		
552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	. . . . .	24
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u>		
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	. . . . .	18



<u>Stringer v. Black,</u>	
112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992)	40
<u>Tedder v. State,</u>	
322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	18, 24
<u>Thorp v. State,</u>	
777 So.2d 385 (Fla. 2001)	68
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. State,</u>	
636 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	59
<u>Tyler v. Kemp,</u>	
755 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1985)	39
<u>Valle v. State,</u>	
705 So.2d 1333 (Fla. 1997)	57
<u>Vargas v. State,</u>	
640 So.2d 1139 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DAC 1994)	32
<u>Washington v. Florida,</u>	
116 U.S. 387 (1995)	25
<u>Washington v. State,</u>	
653 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1995)	42, 61, 67, 69, 71
<u>White v. State,</u>	
664 So.2d 242 (Fla. 1995)	41, 56, 60, 66, 68, 70
